

No. 514PA11-2

TWENTY-SIXTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,	)	
	)	<u>From Mecklenburg County</u>
v.	)	No. COA15-684
	)	06 CRS 222499-500
HARRY SHAROD JAMES	)	

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER, CAMPAIGN FOR FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH, AND JUVENILE SENTENCING PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE HARRY SHAROD JAMES

\*\*\*\*\*

**Document electronically filed: 17 May 2017 - 03:24:40 PM**

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. *MILLER* REQUIRES AN INDIVIDUALIZED CONSIDERATION OF AGE AND ITS HALLMARK FEATURES TO ENSURE THAT DISCRETIONARY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES ARE IMPOSED ONLY IN THE RAREST CIRCUMSTANCES ..... 4

    A. *Miller* And *Montgomery* Establish A Presumption Against Sentencing Juveniles To Life Without Parole ..... 4

    B. A Pro Forma Checklist Assessment Of The Characteristics Of Youth Is Insufficient ..... 6

        1. *Miller* requires consideration of whether defendant’s family and home environment diminished his culpability ..... 8

        2. *Miller* requires consideration of whether peer pressure and/or duress were mitigating factors and whether defendant demonstrated sophisticated criminal behavior..... 9

        3. *Miller* requires a determination that a juvenile has no potential for rehabilitation before imposing a life without parole sentence ..... 11

II. STATE SUPREME COURTS HAVE INTERPRETED *MILLER* TO REQUIRE CONSIDERATION OF YOUTH AS MITIGATING ..... 14

III. CHILDREN ARE CATEGORICALLY LESS DESERVING OF THE HARSH EST PUNISHMENTS ..... 16

    A. Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences Are Developmentally Inappropriate And Constitutionally Disproportionate..... 16

    B. State Legislative Reforms Reflect Emerging National Consensus That Juvenile Life Without Parole Is Constitutionally Impermissible..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

APPENDIX A..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1796, 195 L.Ed.2d 251 (2016) .....	5, 8
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 410 S.C. 534, 765 S.E.2d 572 (2014) .....	14
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010) .....	5, 13, 16, 17
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So.3d 459 (Fla. 2016) .....	6
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 2016 OK CR 27, 387 P.3d 956 .....	15, 16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 718, 734, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016) .....	4, 16
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 1039, 197 L.Ed.2d 416 (2017) .....	18
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 1354, 324 P.3d 245, 270 (2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005) .....	10, 16, 18
<i>Songster v. Beard</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 639 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	6
<i>State v. Long</i> , 2014-Ohio-849, 8 N.E.3d 890 .....	14
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 194 So.3d 606 (La. 2016) .....	6

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 315 Conn. 637, 110 A.3d 1205 (2015) .....	15
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11, 196 L.Ed.2d 284 (2016) .....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 298 Ga. 691, 784 S.E.2d 403 (2016) .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Anouk de Boer et al., <i>An Experimental Study of Risk Taking Behavior Among Adolescents: A Closer Look at Peer and Sex Influences</i> , J. EARLY ADOLESCENCE 1 (2016) .....	10
The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Righting Wrongs: The Five-Year Groundswell of State Bans on Life without Parole for Children</i> , at <a href="http://fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Righting-Wrongs-.pdf">http://fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp- content/uploads/2016/09/Righting-Wrongs-.pdf</a> .....	18
Christopher N. Cascio et al., <i>Buffering Social Influence: Neural Correlates of Response Inhibition Predict Driving Safety in the Presence of a Peer</i> , 27 J. COGNITIVE NEUROSCI. 83 (2015) .....	10
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008) .....	11
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Rethinking Juvenile Justice</i> 31 (2008) .....	12
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Sticker Shock: Calculating the Full Price Tag for Youth Incarceration</i> , (December 2014) at <a href="http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/sticker_shock_final_v2.pdf">www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/sticker_shoc k_final_v2.pdf</a> .....	12
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Age of Opportunity: Lessons from the New Science of Adolescence</i> . (Boston: Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, 2014) .....	12
Laurence Steinberg et al., <i>Peers Increase Adolescent Risk Taking Even When the Probabilities of Negative Outcomes Are Known</i> , 50 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 1 (2014) .....	10
Leah Somerville et al., <i>The Medical Prefrontal Cortex and the Emergence of Self-Conscious Emotion In Adolescence</i> , 24 PSYCHOL. SCI. 1554 (2013) .....	10

Leah Somerville, *The Teenage Brain: Sensitivity to Social Evaluation*,  
22 CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCHOL. SCI. 121 (2013) ..... 10

Nancy Rhodes et al., *Risky Driving Among Young Male Drivers: The  
Effects of Mood and Passengers*, TRANSP. RES. 65 (2014) ..... 10

No. 514PA11-2
